

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST,

Plaintiff,

v.

CHAD F. WOLF, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-3764-TSC

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO THE
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL BACKGROUND 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 8

 I. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Not Justiciable. 9

 A. Plaintiff Does Not Have Standing..... 9

 B. Plaintiff Is Not Within the INA’s Zone of Interests. 12

 C. Plaintiff Cannot Challenge the Rule’s Changes to Credible Fear Process. 13

 II. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits. 15

 A. The Rule Is Not Ultra Vires. 15

 1. Chad Wolf had authority to promulgate the Rule..... 15

 2. The Rule is a valid exercise of the Departments’ statutory authority..... 18

 B. The Rule Is Not Arbitrary or Capricious. 22

 1. The Departments adequately responded to comments..... 22

 2. The Departments considered the costs and benefits. 24

 3. The Departments did not fail to consider obvious alternatives..... 26

 4. Thirty days was sufficient for the comment and publication periods..... 26

 5. The Departments’ reasoning is sound..... 28

 6. The Rule supports the rationales provided for it..... 32

 C. The Rule Is Valid Under the INA..... 35

 III. Considerations of Irreparable Harm and the Equities Favor the Government..... 41

 IV. Any Relief Must Be Sharply Limited. 42

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	43
<i>Abdille v. Ashcroft</i> , 242 F.3d 477 (9th Cir. 2001)	35
<i>Adams v. Vance</i> , 570 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	42
<i>AILA v. Reno</i> , 18 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 1998).....	21
<i>AILA v. Reno</i> , 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	14, 45
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. FAA</i> , 169 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Al-Fara v. Gonzales</i> , 404 F.3d 733 (3d Cir. 2005)	23, 33, 38
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	11
<i>Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co. v. EPA</i> , 211 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	40, 41
<i>ASPCA v. Feld Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	10, 11
<i>Assoc. Dog Clubs of N.Y., Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 75 F. Supp. 3d 83 (D.D.C. 2014).....	32
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	43
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Wolf</i> , Nos. 16-CV-4756 (NGG) (VMS) & 17-CV-5228 (NGG) (RER), 2020 WL 6695076 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 14, 2020)	18
<i>Cal. Ass’n of Private Postsecondary Sch. v. DeVos</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2018).....	42
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	44

Camp v. Pitts,
411 U.S. 138 (1973)..... 28

Campos v. INS,
62 F.3d 311 (9th Cir. 1995) 13

Capital Area Immigrants’ Rights Coal. v. Trump,
No. 1:19-cv-02117-TJK, 2019 WL 3436501 (D.D.C. July 24, 2019)..... 42

Casa de Md. v. Wolf,
No. 8:20-cv-02118-PX, 2020 WL 5500165 (D. Md. Sept. 11, 2020)..... 18

Cazun v. Att’y Gen.,
856 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2017) 21

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 2, 19, 40

Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.,
No. 1:16-CV-01460 (APM), 2020 WL 4816459 (D.D.C. Aug. 19, 2020)..... 24

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 27

City of Brookings Mun. Tel. Co. v. FCC,
822 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 26

City of Portland, Or. v. EPA,
507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 22

CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision,
58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 42

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 11

Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n,
479 U.S. 388 (1987)..... 12

Cordon-Garcia v. INS,
204 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2000) 40

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 25

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump,
950 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2020) 13

<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	24
<i>Espinosa-Cortez v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 607 F.3d 101 (3d Cir. 2010)	39, 40, 41
<i>Fair Empl. Council of Greater Washington, Inc. v. BMC Mktg.</i> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>FAIR v. Reno</i> , 93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>FBME Bank Ltd. v. Mnuchin</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 215 (D.D.C. 2017).....	23, 24
<i>Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	9, 43
<i>Grace v. Barr</i> , 965 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	20, 33, 34, 44
<i>Havens Realty Co. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Immigrant Legal Research Ctr. v. Wolf</i> , No. 20-cv-05883-JSW, 2020 WL 5798269 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2020).....	18
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 916 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Innovation Law Lab v. McAleenan</i> , 924 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 2019)	42
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	passim
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	4, 5, 23, 29
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992).....	39, 40

INS v. Legalization Assistance Project,
510 U.S. 1301 (1993)..... 13

INS v. Stevic,
467 U.S. 407 (1984)..... 4, 28

J.E.F.M. v. Lynch,
837 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2016) 9

Kisor v. Wilkie,
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)..... 16

Las Americas Immigrant Advocacy Ctr. v. Wolf,
No. 19-cv-3640 (KBJ), 2020 WL 7039516 (D.D.C. Nov. 30, 2020) 21

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994)..... 43

Make the Road N.Y. v. Wolf,
962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 14, 15

Mandebvu v. Holder,
755 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2014) 41

Marroquin-Ochoma v. Holder,
574 F.3d 574 (8th Cir. 2009) 40

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012)..... 41

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012)..... 13

Morton v. Ruiz,
415 U.S. 199 (1974)..... 19

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008)..... 8

Nat’l & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... 36

Nat’l Immigration Project of Nat’l Lawyers Guild v. EOIR,
456 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 10

Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC,
921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 26

<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	44
<i>Nat'l Shooting Sports Found. v. Jones</i> , 716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Neb. Dep't of Health & Human Servs. v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 435 F.3d 326 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	44
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	18
<i>NRDC v. SEC</i> , 606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	26
<i>NTEU v. United States</i> , 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>NWIRP v. U.S.C.I.S.</i> , No. 19-cv-3283, 2020 WL 5995206 (D.D.C. Oct. 8, 2020).....	16, 17
<i>Omar v. McHugh</i> , 646 F.3d 13 (D.D.C. 2011).....	5
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018).....	15
<i>PETA v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Petry v. Block</i> , 737 F.2d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>Quintanilla-Ticas v. INS</i> , 783 F.2d 955 (9th Cir. 1986).....	31
<i>Reyblatt v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 105 F.3d 715 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Rosenberg v. Yee Chien Woo</i> , 402 U.S. 49 (1971).....	36
<i>Ryan v. United States</i> , 136 U.S. 68 (1890).....	17

Saldarriaga v. Gonzales,
402 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2005) 39, 40

Sangha v. INS,
103 F.3d 1482 (9th Cir. 1997) 39, 41

Smith v. Janey,
664 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 37

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 9

Sung Kil Jang v. Lynch,
812 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2015) 36

Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB,
467 U.S. 883 (1984)..... 12

Thompson v. Clark,
741 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 23

Tilija v. Att’y Gen. U.S.,
930 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2019) 37

Time Warner Entm’t Co. v. FCC,
240 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 25

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 43

U.S. Ass’n of Reptile Keepers, Inc. v. Jewell,
106 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 44

U.S. Ass’n of Reptile Keepers, Inc. v. Zinke,
852 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 44

United States v. Bahena-Cardenas,
411 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2005) 30

US Ecology, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
231 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 12

Va. Soc’y for Human Life v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001) 43

Velasquez v. Sessions,
866 F.3d 188 (4th Cir. 2017) 4, 33

Velasquez-Valencia v. INS,
244 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2001)..... 40

Vt. Yankee Nucl. Power Corp. v. NRDC,
435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... 27

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 9

Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. DHS,
892 F.3d 332 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 27

White Stallion Energy Ctr. v. EPA,
748 F.3d 1222 (2014) (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 24

White v. Abrams,
495 F.2d 724 (9th Cir. 1974) 37

Winter v. NRDC,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 8, 43

Zetino v. Holder,
622 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010) 34

Zhiqiang Hu v. Holder,
652 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2011) 40, 41

Administrative Decisions

Matter of A-B-,
27 I. & N. Dec. 316 (A.G. 2018)..... 30

Matter of A-C-A-A-,
28 I. & N. Dec. 84 (A.G. 2020)..... 30

Matter of Acosta,
19 I. & N. Dec. 211 (BIA 1985)..... 31

Matter of A-G-G-,
25 I. & N. Dec. 486 (BIA 2011)..... 35

Matter of A-R-C-G-,
26 I. & N. Dec. 388 (BIA 2014)..... 30

Matter of C-V-T-,
22 I. & N. Dec. 7 (BIA 1998)..... 29

Matter of D-A-C-,
27 I. & N. Dec. 575 (BIA 2019)..... 29

Matter of Mendez,
 21 I. & N. Dec. 296 (BIA 1996) 29

Matter of M-E-V-G-,
 26 I. & N. Dec. 227 (BIA 2014) 4, 33

Matter of Mogharrabi,
 19 I. & N. Dec. 439 (BIA 1987) 32

Matter of Pula,
 19 I. & N. Dec. 467 (BIA 1987) 28, 29

Matter of W-G-R-,
 26 I. & N. Dec. 208 (BIA 2014) 33

Federal Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 633(b)(1) 17

28 U.S.C. § 1331 14, 15

38 U.S.C. § 304 17

40 U.S.C. § 302(b) 17

42 U.S.C. § 902(b)(4) 17

5 U.S.C. § 3345 18

5 U.S.C. § 3346(a)(1) 17, 18

5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)(1) 18

5 U.S.C. § 553 26, 27

5 U.S.C. § 702 12

5 U.S.C. § 702 15

5 U.S.C. § 702(1) 43

5 U.S.C. § 703 43

5 U.S.C. § 705 43, 44

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 43

5 U.S.C. § 801(a)(3) 27

5 U.S.C. § 804(2) 27

5 U.S.C. § 805 27

6 U.S.C. § 112 6

6 U.S.C. § 113 5

6 U.S.C. § 113(g)(1) 17

6 U.S.C. § 113(g)(2) passim

8 C.F.R. § 1240.8(d) 36

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(III) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a) 2

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1) 1, 19, 21

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3) 1, 20

8 U.S.C. § 1103(g) 2

8 U.S.C. § 1103(g)(2) 1, 20, 21

8 U.S.C. § 1158 4, 5

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(A) 4, 20, 28

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(i) 4, 36

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(iii) 31

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A) 21

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(vi) 35

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(C) 21

8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)(4)(A)..... 12

8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)(7) 13

8 U.S.C. § 1225..... 4, 19

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1)(B)(iii)(III)..... 32

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b) 14

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1) 5, 14, 15

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(i) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(ii) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii) 19

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(v) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(C) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(1)..... 36, 37

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(4)(C)..... 31

8 U.S.C. § 1231 Note(b) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A)..... 5

8 U.S.C. § 1252..... 13, 14

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a) 12

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)..... 14

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A) 15

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A)(ii) 15

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A)(iii) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A)(iv) 15

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5)..... 9, 12

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9) 9, 10, 12

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e) 14

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(1)..... 44

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(2)..... 5, 12

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)..... 2, 14, 15, 44

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)(A) 14

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)(B) 14

8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)..... 44

Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277,
 Div. G, Title XXII, § 2242, 112 Stat. 2681-822 (1998) 5

Federal Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1003.42(f) 5

8 C.F.R. § 1208.13(b)(3)..... 31

8 C.F.R. § 1208.13(e)..... 36, 37

8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(b) 5

8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(b)(3)..... 31

8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(c)(2)..... 5

8 C.F.R. § 1208.18(a)..... 5

8 C.F.R. § 1240.10(d) 38

8 C.F.R. § 1240.11(c)(3)..... 38

8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)(3)..... 31

8 C.F.R. § 208.16..... 5

8 C.F.R. § 208.16(b)(3)..... 31

8 C.F.R. § 208.16(c)(2)..... 5

8 C.F.R. § 208.17 5

8 C.F.R. § 208.18..... 5

8 C.F.R. § 208.18(a)..... 5

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(e)(3)..... 5

8 C.F.R. § 212.5(d) 28

Procedures for Asylum and Withholding of Removal; Credible Fear and Reasonable Fear Review,
85 Fed. Reg. 36,264 (June 15, 2020)..... 1, 7, 29

Procedures for Asylum and Withholding of Removal; Credible Fear and Reasonable Fear Review,
85 Fed. Reg. 80,274 (Dec. 11, 2020)..... passim

Miscellaneous

81 Fed. Reg. 90,667 (Dec. 9, 2016)..... 6

Amicus Brief for Nicholas Bagley and Samuel L. Bray,
Trump v. Pennsylvania, No. 19-454, 2020 WL 1433996, at *11-17 (2017) (Mar. 9, 2020) 43

H.R. Rep. No. 1980, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. 42 (1946) 44

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, available at <https://www.merriam-webster.com/> 39

S. Rep. No. 105-250 (1998) 18

S. Rep. No. 752, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. 26 (1945)..... 44
